1. QUESTION:  On page 51, item 3 at the bottom of the page discusses the labor mix of direct labor hours identified in Schedule B...  On what page is schedule B outlined?  

ANSWER: ”Schedule B” should read “Section B”.  An amendment will be issued identifying this correction and will be placed on the FAA Procurement Opportunities web page.

2. QUESTION:   Labor categories are listed on page 7, on page 50 and also in schedules 2 and 5 but these lists of labor categories are not the same.  Which list is correct?

ANSWER:  Please see the “Questions and Answers”attachment posted on the FAA procurement opportunities web page under “Regulatory and Policy Review”.      

3.  QUESTION:  We have organized a team to respond to the SIR.  Does inclusion of identified subcontractors in the intial offer constitute approval of these specific firms per Section I, par. 3.10.2-2 (p. 33)?

ANSWER:  We are not sure what is meant by “initial offer”.  Proposals submitted in response to this SIR will be evaluated in accordance with the provisions of the SIR.

4.  QUESTION:  Will the government provide a division of level of effort among labor categories listed on page 7 of the SIR for the base year?  If not, what specific assumptions should the contractor use to distribute hours among labor categories?

ANSWER:  No.  The SIR contains all the information required to estimate level of effort.      

5.  QUESTION:  Does the requirement for letters of intent and letters of commitment (p.51, Sec b)) count toward the 100 page limit for the technical proposal?  Are these letters of commitment and intent required for Offerors' proposed key personnel who are already existing employees? Is there a sample format for these letters?  Can you please clarify the purpose of these letters?

ANSWER:  The SIR states (page 49 paragraph L.15 b.)the 100 page limit is exclusive of resumes.  This should read “resumes and letters of intent/commitment.”  An amendment will be issued identifying this correction and will be placed on the FAA Procurement Opportunities web page.  The letters provide assurance to the Government that the persons proposed will actually be the personnel working on the contract after contract award.   

6.  QUESTION:  (p.51,Sec (c) 3.)  This paragraph refers to a Schedule B.  Does this refer to Section B or Schedule 2 since we could not locate a Schedule B in the SIR?

ANSWER:  Please see the answer to question 1.

7.  QUESTION:  (p.52, Sec 4 (2))   This paragraph requests that offerors provide the proposed direct labor hours, rates and costs by contract year. However, Exhibit L-15 Schedule 2, does not include a column for any cost information. Does this cost requirement refer to the annual salary column in this referenced table?

ANSWER:  L-15 Schedule 2 contains columns for Estimated Hours, Annual Salary and Unburdened Hourly Rates for the base period and option years 1 through 4.  

8.  QUESTION:  What criteria or guidance can FAA provide as to how the maximum hours for each contract year should be distributed among the 27 labor categories?

ANSWER:  Please see the answer to question #4.   

